DocusSign Envelope ID: 1AE2A8E6-B463-4B46-8D58-B80DB60138BC

BOS AGREEMENT NO. 21-180-A2

THIRD AMENDMENT TO
PURCHASING AGENT AGREEMENT NO. PA-21-33

This third Amendment to Agreement No. PA-21-33 is entered into this _29th  day of
August, 2023, by and between the COUNTY OF MENDOCINO, a political subdivision of
the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY" and Granicus, LLC.,
hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR".

WHEREAS, Agreement No. PA 21-33 was entered into on August 5, 2020; and

WHEREAS, first Amendment No. BOS 21-180 was entered into on October 19, 2021;
and

WHEREAS, second Amendment No. BOS-21-180-A1 was entered into on August 16,
2022; and

WHEREAS, upon execution of this document by the Chair of the Mendocino County
Board of Supervisors and CONTRACTOR, this document will become part of the
aforementioned contract and shall be incorporated therein; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of CONTRACTOR and COUNTY to extend the termination
date set out in second Amendment No. BOS-21-180-A1, from August 5, 2023 to August
5, 2024; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of CONTRACTOR and COUNTY to increase the amount set
out in second Amendment No. BOS-21-180-A1, from $87,750 to $119,047.50; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of CONTRACTOR and COUNTY to add the “Granicus
Budgetary Proposal for Mendocino County CA” to Agreement No. PA-21-33,
incorporating the termination extension and the amount increase for additional recurring
captioning services.

NOW, THEREFORE, we agree as follows:

1 The termination date set out in second Amendment No. BOS-21-180-A1 is
hereby extended from August 5, 2023 to August 5, 2024.

2 The amount set out in second Amendment No. BOS-21-180-A1 is hereby
increased from $87,750 to $119,047.50.

3. The “Granicus Budgetary Proposal for Mendocino County CA” is hereby
added and incorporated into Agreement No. PA-21-33.

All other terms and conditions of Agreement No. PA-21-33, first Amendment No. BOS-
21-180, and second Amendment No. BOS-21-180-A1 shall remain in full force and effect.



DocusSign Envelope ID: 1AE2A8E6-B463-4B46-8D58-B80DB60138BC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF

DEPARAMENT FI?IR%_W;/_‘

DEPARTMENT HEAD
bate. OFF1L/2023

Budgeted: [<]Yes [ |No
Budget Unit: 1015

Line Item: 86-2239
Org/Object Code: BS
Grant: [ | Yes No
Grant No.:

COUNTY OF MENDOCINO

GLENN MCGOURTY, Chair
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Date:_08/29/2023

ATTEST:
DARCIE ANTLE, Clerk of said Board

By: W
Deputy 08/29/2023

I hereby certify that according to the provisions of
Government Code section 25103, delivery of this
document has been made.

DARCIE ANTLE, Clerk of said Board
By: W

Deplty 08/29/2023
INSURANCE REVIEW:

By:
Risk Management
O7/11/2023

Date

CONTRACTOR/COMPANY NAME

DocuSigned by:

Bresdin Stirman
SIGNATURE
7/18/2023

By:

Date:

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR:

Granicus, LLC.
408 Saint Peter Street, Suite 600
Saint Paul, MN 55102

By signing above, signatory warrants and
represents that he/she executed this Agreement in
his/her authorized capacity and that by his/her
signature on this Agreement, he/she or the entity
upon behalf of which he/she acted, executed this
Agreement

COUNTY COUNSEL REVIEW:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
CHRISTIAN M. CURTIS,

County Counsel

By:

/f - A
Deputy

nate: P TFIL/2023

EXECUTIVE OFFICE/FISEAL REVIEW:
[ ,il AIAALS . ,[/{* C{ o
By: \ N 1

Deputy CEO or Designee

oe. OTFLL/2025

Signatory Authority: $0-25,000 Department; $25,001- 50,000 Purchasing Agent; $50,001+ Board of Supervisors
Exception to Bid Process Required/Completed [X] EB# 23-184

Mendocino County Business License: Valid []

Exempt Pursuant to MCC Section: Located outside Mendocino County




DocuSign Envelope ID: 1AE2A8E6-B463-4B46-8D58-B80DB60138BC

(& eraNicus

=

408 3. Peter 5, Suile 400

5. Pout, MM 55702

THIS I3 NOT AN INVOICE Orcer Form
Prepared for
Mendocine County A

Granicus Budgetary Proposal for Mendocine County CA

ORDER DETAILS
Prepored By:

Phone:

Email:

Order &

Prepored On:
Expires Ore

ORDER TERMS

Cumency:
Paymenl Terms:

Period of Pedomance:

Orcler #: G-27733)
Prepared: 08 Moy 2023

Antanie Magodan

antonio. magadand granicus.com
2-27733]

08 Moy 2023

05 Aug 2023

ushy
Met 30 {Payments for subseniplions are due al the beginning of the period of
performance. )

DB/0a/ 2023 - 0806/ 2024

Foge 1 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1AE2A8E6-B463-4B46-8D58-B80DB60138BC

& cranicus ke S
mtendocine Counfy A

PRICING SUMMARY

The pricing and ferms within this Propesal ame specific o the preduchs and velumes contained within fhis
Froposal

Recuring Capfioning Services

Crder #: Q-27733]
Prepared: 08 Moy 2023

Page 2013



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1AE2A8E6-B463-4B46-8D58-B80DB60138BC

L= CRANICUS

Onider Foam
tdendocing County CA

TERMS & CONDITIONS

This guete, and al products and senvices dellvered hereundar are governed by the ferms localed al
nt s foranicuseamfenalilicensing, Including any product-specific terms included themsin (the “License

Agreement”|. fyour organizotion and Granicus has entered o g separate agreement o is utiizing @ controct
wehicha for this fronsoction, the ferms of the License Agreemeant ome incorporafed inlo such separoie agresment
or contract vehicle by reference, with any directly conficting terms ond conditions baing reschved in fovar of the
isporale agreement of canliacl vehicls 1o 1he extenl applicabile,

i submiltling a Purchiose Order, pleate include the following mnguage: The pricing, lesms and conditions of gquate
C-2F7 35 doted 08 Moy 2023 are incorporated into this Purchase Order by refersence ond shall lake precedence
over any terms and conditions ncluded in this Furchose Onder.

This guate s eaciusive of opplicable state, locol, ond federal toxes, which, Fany, will be incheded n the nwoice. 1t
i e responsibility of Mendocino Cowniy CA to provide opplicoble exempthion cerificaie|sh.

Any lopse m gaymend moy esull in suspension of service and will require The poy men! of o wlup fee o eindole
the subseription,

The terms and condifions set forth in the Agreement effectve 0d Aug 2020 are nconponated herein by reference.
Chanf will be Involced for wee of any product of service megswred or copped by volume or ameunt of usage that

sacoed: fha permifted amoont set forth in ihis Guole ol the sama oo o mie sal forth harmein.

Cirder #: @-277331
Prepored: 08 Moy 2023

Poge 3 of 3



