
Docusign Envelope ID: 35530F17-0O45-42E4-B6O2-A85O5A2820DC 

BOS AGREEMENT NO. ---

AMENDMENT #4 

[ Original Agreement [[PA-21-33 I 
[ Amendment 1 

I Amendment 2 

[ Amendment 3 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO COUNTY OF MENDOCINO 
AGREEMENT NO. PA-21-33 

l[BOS-21 -180 I 
l[BOS-21 -180-A 11 

[[BOS-21 -180-A2I 

This Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. PA-21-33 is entered into by and between the 
COUNTY OF MENDOCINO, a political subdivision of the State of California , hereinafter 
referred to as "COUNTY," and GRANICUS, LLC., hereinafter referred to as 
"CONTRACTOR," the date this Amendment is fully executed by all parties . 

WHEREAS, Agreement No. PA-21-33 was entered into on August 5, 2020 (the "Initial 
Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, First Amendment to Agreement No. PA-21-33 was entered into on October 
19, 2021 (the "First Amendment") increasing the total amount by $29,250 for a new total 
of $58,500, and extending the term from July 30, 2021 to August 5, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, Second Amendment to Agreement No. PA-21-33 was entered into on August 
16, 2022 (the "Second Amendment") increasing the total amount by $29,250 for a new 
total of $87,750, and extending the term from August 5, 2022 to August 5, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, Third Amendment to Agreement No. PA-21-33 was entered into on August 
29, 2023 (the "Third Amendment") increasing the total amount by $31 ,297.50 for a new 
total of $11 9,047.50 , and extending the term from August 5, 2023 to August 5, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, upon execution of this document by COUNTY and CONTRACTOR, this 
Fourth Amendment will become part of the Agreement and shall be incorporated therein; 
and 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of COUNTY and CONTRACTOR to extend the termination 
date from August 5, 2024 to August 5, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of COUNTY and CONTRACTOR to increase the total amount 
payable by $34,114.50 from $119,047.50 to $153,162; and 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of COUNTY and CONTRACTOR to add the "Granicus 
Budgetary Proposal for Mendocino County CA" as prepared on June 26, 2024, to 
Agreement No. PA-21-33, incorporating the termination extension and the amount 

1 

21-180-A3



Docusign Envelope ID: 35530F17-0O45-42E4-B6O2-A85O5A2820DC 

increase for additional recurring captioning services. 

NOW, THEREFORE, we agree as follows: 

1. The termination date set out in the Agreement is hereby extended from August 5, 
2024 to August 5, 2025. 

2. The total contracted amount set out in the Agreement is hereby increased by 
$34,114.50 from $119,047.50 to $153,162. 

3. The "Granicus Budgetary Proposal for Mendocino County CA" as prepared on 
June 26, 2024, is hereby added and incorporated into Agreement No. PA-21-33. 

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

2 



Docusign Envelope ID: 35530F17-0O45-42E4-B6O2-A85O5A2820DC 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF 

DEPARTMENT FISCAL REVIEW: 
' 

By. ­ · '"L -
DEPARTMENT HEAD 

Date: 07 /31./202.4 

Budgeted: [ZI Yes D No 

Budget Unit: 1015 

Line Item: 86-2239 

Org/Object Code: BS 

Grant: D Yes [8] No 

Grant No.: 

COUNTY OF MENDOCINO 

By: __________ _ 
MAUREEN MULHEREN, Chair 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Date: ------------

ATTEST: 
DARCIE ANTLE, Clerk of said Board 

By: __________ _ 
Deputy 

I hereby certify that according to the provisions of 
Government Code section 25103, delivery of this 
document has been made. 

DARCIE ANTLE, Clerk of said Board 

By: _________ _ 
Deputy 

INSURANCE REVIEW: 

By:-~ 

Risk Management 

Date: 07 /31./202.4 

CONTRACTOR/COMPANY NAME 

By: [!=•~ 
SIGNJi.fflf<~F 

Date: 8/13/2024 
-------------

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR: 

Granicus, LLC. 
408 Saint Peter Street, Suite 600 
Saint Paul, MN 55102 

By signing above, signatory warrants and 
represents that he/she executed this Agreement in 
his/her authorized capacity and that by his/her 
signature on this Agreement, he/she or the entity 
upon behalf of which he/she acted, executed this 
Agreement 

COUNTY COUNSEL REVIEW: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

By ~ S=L /{_;;,.A • 

Date: 07 /31./202.4 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE/FISCAL REVIEW: 

By: __._ 
Deputy CEO or Designee 

Date: 07 /31./202.4 

Signatory Authority: $0-25,000 Department; $25,001- 50,000 Purchasing Agent; $50,001+ Board of Supervisors 
Exception to Bid Process Required/Completed [8J EB# 25-15 
Mendocino County Business License: Valid 0 
Exempt Pursuant to MCC Section: Located outside Mendocino County ________ _ 

3 

09/10/2024

09/10/2024

09/10/2024



Docusign Envelope ID: 35530F17-0O45-42E4-B6O2-A85O5A2820DC 

G G"RAN!C'US 
THlS IS N.OT AN INVOIICE Ord r Form 

Pr!;!pC1Ted f,;;ir 

M,a,r,doclr-.o 'CoUr"l11 Cf!,. 

G ranlcus Bud1getary Propos,al for Mendocino County CA 

OROfR DETAILS 
Prepare<! B·y: 

Phone: 
&n.:1n: 
arder Ila: 
Prepeired On: 

Ex!)ire"'On: 

ORDER TERMS 

C!llim,i:I cy: 

Pa ymtl!nl lo'i'rti'i& 

0Ai1e-nt li11.1b$,crlpll¢n 
En~ Dale:. 

l"eri,;i d ~ ~ ~g n~e-: 

Orderil':0-360985 
Prepared: 26 Jun 2024 

J'edr,;i .ArguedC':5 

pedro,crguedcn ronic1J~.com 
Q -3e091.tS 

2/i,Jun 2024 

05 Augli'.i:24 

USD 
Ns1' :ID (P yfflerll for sub~c1ip,l rons <'.lie du"' cil 'lh-. beginning ~F the p,Bfiod of 
perf.ormance, I 

05 Aug 2024 

D Aug ~J2.C - 05 Ai.Jg 2025 

Page 1 ot 3 

4 



Docusign Envelope ID: 35530F17-0O45-42E4-B6O2-A85O5A2820DC 

0 1:i )INICUS 

PRICING SUMMARY 

OJ ..,f FQfi'n 

Mendocino Counfy CA 

n,m pr1d ng o:nd tMrm wi'lhl this Propmal ml!l ~p@cific fo thl!I pioductis and volum1n co a ined wfthln I • 
Propo.;c 

~~ .. ~. . 
t-.;,..,,l~ .... J-~,~"t.--".J>·!•,., .. .,.~c ... ~~...._1..,,~~J. ,.,._....,~ 

Solofk>n -li:~i;umngC p1lo--nlng ~s1r,-lc·"' i. 

Order ff '. Q-.Jg0\185 
Prepared: 26 Jun :202J 

Bllllng 
~ ueni.;y 

Anruol 

5 

-

Quo ntlty / unit Annoal fee 

-
ZU. HQ1Jr~ -~ , ll-4.5Q 

S.UllOTAL: .$3411,UO 



Docusign Envelope ID: 35530F17-0O45-42E4-B6O2-A85O5A2820DC 

01:i)INICUS 

TERMS & CONDITIONS 

Order Fo,m 
Mendocino Counfy CA 

fhl1. ·C:l'Xlle, arid a produet.s ,coo .1erv\:::e5, datlveredt hel:et:im:fet we go're!"11ed by hhe terrm toc:uled c l 

11 t10:.1J.r:c:mlcus.com/legal/11a:!'11mg, Jni'.'ILidlrilg any inu:iduc l-~ ta-m, lr.cNded' hetelri tfn.;, "Ll::erua, 

AgrB5'm!i1l l" 1- If ya1Jr otg::mlmikln ond Qrunil:; u5 h□~ snhl'!Ed fnJo !Ji sspar□le- 1JgFBEm_.d cr- Is 1Jtbng o c□n1 ri:Jci 

"'3hlde • r lhi □rum:iffal'I.. the errrn of too U,,ems Agreem,.nl ors im;;arparo sd inki "-'"h sepm□js a grnamBfll 

orc;.oolri:ici v-13,ff • by r,:-r im;;o, ....-lth cmy d-,, t lf ,;;o ,;; 1rQ hmru ,;ind condi'io I ooini;;i :sci'ved in r.:i~rof tho!!' 

~=rac,rc,,l,i-"'W'"e enl 0.f •i;;i;mlt=I ....r,le!li; lc, 11,., .,,.,,Jeni <app/1¢0~ , 

fl w b 'llllng ,;:i Pv,.-;hr;,"'-' Qr el ~r. rne lnr:t,.Jel ,e ihe- l,il [Qwir19 IQl'l&Jl>OE'!!: Tho,;, p,k; lng,, l'~l rJ~d ~-tllli:lr>i{:lfqo,ole 

Q-J;~;e. 01::1rec:1 ~ ~ Jun :."ll~4 OJe 1nq:arpor,c e.:1 Imo 1111~ f'wc::r.011:: Or.i.er t:,y r.e ere-nee and ~nail Clkifl!. .:re,~i;aer,~e 

awr cm~ 1=-rm:. ond' c-ondillDn~ roluded In lil l! 1"1Jrch□~e Order. 

Thi~ ~uote i~ moo!JINS ,of □ppr1CTOble, ! taie·, local. cr.nd federal iru.es. v.tire:ih. • any, wi ll he lncuci1=,d In 1he ·1:1va e . II 

Fs 1ne, 11espon 1ibili11" of Maoocx:,ino Coun1y CJ< to proli1dB cp plic:a'.ble e>"~mp,' bn C::ti ifK:aFe,j~). 

Any liap,e in p,g,.cm,,r,I tTICJl' m-wll' in ~ulip ·•i<>r1 a-I "'"'io<; ,::ind w "'<:!"l'fl' lht> poyrno,rd of o icl'l.lp r lo mih.dOlli-

lh l!! ~\l'b,i:r iplr.;:,i,. 

The; lelTT)5an-d coocr ron ~-s,e t'oirlh In ·th;e Age-ame~t ,e, ctll'e Oo ug 2020 ,cr.:, :.CO.lpO!ali;;cl hereln by reference. 

Cwnl WTl l be ln=lood fl:l!: 1;ii:e of a!ly p!CK,lvci o r ~llf'l''°3 ~awJedl □r e:.C1.pptidi by wlvmB orca=n1 of us□0e n11:1t 

~ed~ 1116 perm'ift•ed omatJn1 r1tl re 11"1 r IM1 !Jue e•al lhe .arll8 oruf or m1r, 10 orlh her In . 

Order ff '. Q-.Jg0\185 
Prepared: 26 Jun :202J 

6 


